

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

3M COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND
ENERGY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 364067

Court of Claims No. 21-78-MZ

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Michigan Department of
Environment, Great Lakes, and
Energy
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48906
517-335-7664
KuhlR@michigan.gov

Dated: May 15, 2023

RECEIVED by MCOA 5/15/2023 1:05:57 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Index of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. 3M’s contention that the APA requires EGLE to estimate “all” costs of proposed rules in its RIS misstates the language of the statute. 2

II. 3M’s contention that the Court of Claims rejected EGLE’s argument that the discussion of groundwater costs could be delayed until the groundwater rules were being promulgated misstates the opinion. 3

III. EGLE did not waive any arguments. 4

IV. EGLE explained why it could not estimate the actual statewide compliance costs in its RIS and 3M’s attempt to second-guess that decision is not permitted..... 6

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 7

Word Count Statement..... 8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Dignan v Mich Pub Sch Employees Retirement Bd</i> , 253 Mich App 571 (2002)	7
<i>Hesse v Ashland Oil, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 21 (2002)	2
<i>Oakland Co Water Resources v Mich Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Claims, issued July 26, 2019 (Docket No. 18-000259-MZ)	7
<i>Rouch World, LLC v Dep't of Civ Rights</i> , 510 Mich 398 (2022)	2
<i>Slis v State</i> , 332 Mich App 312 (2020)	7
Statutes	
42 USC 300g-2.....	2
MCL 24.245(3)(l)	2
MCL 24.245(3)(n)	2
MCL 324.20101 <i>et seq</i>	4
MCL 324.20120a(5).....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2nd College Ed, 1985)	2
